

SOUTH ARKANSAS FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-09

A RESOLUTION LEVYING PROPERTY TAXES FOR THE YEAR 2025 TO HELP DEFRAY THE COST OF GOVERNMENT FOR THE SOUTH ARKANSAS FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, COLORADO, FOR THE 2025 BUDGET YEAR.

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the South Arkansas Fire Protection District, has adopted the annual budget in accordance with the Local Government Budget Law, on December 9, 2024.

WHEREAS, the amount of money necessary to balance the budget for general operating purposes from property tax revenue is \$497,806 (Chaffee) and \$16,139 (Fremont County);

WHEREAS, the South Arkansas Fire Protection District, finds that it is required to temporarily lower the general operating mill levy to render a refund for \$0.00 and;

WHEREAS, the amount of money necessary to balance the budget for capital expenditure purposes from property tax revenue approved by voters or at public hearing is \$0.00 and;

WHEREAS, the amount of money necessary to balance the budget for voter approved bonds and interest is \$0.00, and;

WHEREAS, the 2025 valuation for assessment for the South Arkansas Fire Protection District as certified by the County Assessor is \$110,158,540 (Chaffee) and \$3,571,472 (Fremont).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SOUTH ARKANSAS FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, COLORAOD:

Section 1: That for the purpose of meeting all general operating expenses of the South Arkansas Fire Protection District during the 2025 budget year, there is hereby levied a tax of 4.519 mills upon each dollar of the total valuation for assessment of all taxable property within the County District for the year 2025.

Section 2: That for the purpose of rendering a refund to its constituents during budget year 2025, there is hereby levied a temporary tax credit/mill reduction of 0.000 mills.

Section 3: That for the purpose of meeting all capital expenditures of the South Arkansas Fire Protection District during the 2025 budget year, there is hereby levied a tax of \$0.00 mills upon each dollar of the total valuation for assessment of all taxable property within the County District for the year 2025.

Section 4: That for the purpose of meeting all payments for bonds and interest of the South Arkansas Fire Protection District during the 2025 budget year, there is hereby levied a tax of

\$0.00 mills upon each dollar of the total valuation of assessment of all taxable property with the County District for the year 2025.

RESOLVED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED on this 9th day of December 2024, by the Board of Directors of the South Arkansas Fire Protection District.

SIGNED:	
Harold Starbuck, Chairperson	
South Arkansas Fire Protection District Board	
ATTEST:	
Jeff Graff, Secretary	

Jeff Graff, Secretary
South Arkansas Fire Protection District Board